bears interest at an annual rate less than the annual rent on the related lease(s) and that matures prior to the expiration of such lease(s). As of
June 30,

77

Edgar Filing: SPIRIT FINANCE CORP - Form S-11

Table of Contents 102

Table of Contents

2011, on a pro forma basis, we had approximately $2.0 billion of outstanding indebtedness with a weighted average annual interest rate of 6.10%
and maturity of 7.3 years. Most of this debt is partially amortizing and requires a balloon payment at maturity. We can provide no assurance that
we will be able to refinance our indebtedness as it matures with replacement debt financing on similar terms or at all, should we choose to do so,
or that we will be able to otherwise repay indebtedness at maturity. Our ability to refinance debt will depend upon many factors, including the
then current value of the property securing the indebtedness to be refinanced and the amount of debt financing lenders are willing to provide,
expressed as a percentage of the securing property�s value.

Scheduled debt payments as of June 30, 2011 (on a pro forma basis) are as follows:

Year

Scheduled
Principal

Amortization

Balloon
Payments at
Maturity(1) Total
(in thousands)

Remainder of 2011 $ 19,517 $ �  $ 19,517
2012 40,792 19,534(2) 60,326
2013 42,728 4,751 47,479
2014 45,334 29,761 75,095
2015 46,353 96,587 142,940
2016 39,949 565,142 605,091
Thereafter 150,174 878,872 1,029,046

Total $ 384,847 $ 1,594,647 $ 1,979,494

(1) Material balloon payments subsequent to 2016 are as follows: $203.4 million due in 2017, $258.3 million due
in 2020, $167.5 million due in 2021 and $249.7 million due in 2022.

(2) In July 2011, a special purpose entity owned by us transferred ownership of six properties subject to an existing
mortgage debt of $12.4 million (with a rate of 6.50%) to the lender pursuant to a consensual settlement of the debt.

The recent reduction in our outstanding indebtedness, described above, has reduced our interest expense by $3.8 million for the six months
ended June 30, 2011 compared to the same period in 2010. Additionally, we have no additional debt maturing in 2011 and $19.5 million